

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
GAINESVILLE DIVISION**

ALACHUA COUNTY EDUCATION  
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DONALD J. RUBOTTOM, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 1:23cv111-MW/HTC

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING.....	1
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE TO SECTION 1 IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED.....	3
A. Section 1 Is Not Immunized from First Amendment Scrutiny by the “Government Speech” Doctrine.....	4
B. Section 1 Cannot Pass Strict Scrutiny under <i>Riley</i> or Even Less-Heightened Scrutiny under <i>Zauderer</i> and <i>NIFLA</i> . .....	7
III. PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE TO SECTION 3 IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED...	11
A. Section 3 Violates the Contracts Clause.....	11
1. Federal Courts Have Two Statutory Vehicles for Remediating Contracts Clause Violations, Not Just the One Defendants Address. ....	11
2. Section 3 Substantially Impairs Crucial Provisions of Plaintiffs’ CBAs....	16
i. Section 3 undermines the contractual bargain.....	17
ii. Section 3 interferes with the parties’ reasonable expectations.....	20
iii. Section 3 prohibits Plaintiffs from safeguarding their contractual rights. ....	23
3. Section 3 Is Not Reasonable and Necessary To Achieve Defendants’ Claimed Transparency Interest. ....	24
B. Section 3 Violates the First Amendment.....	26
IV. PLAINTIFFS WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED IF SECTIONS 1 AND 3 ARE NOT ENJOINED BY JULY 1. ....	30
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>21st Century Oncology, Inc. v. Moody</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 1351 (N.D. Fla. 2019) .....	17
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	31, 32
<i>All. of Auto. Mfrs., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 897 F. Supp. 2d 1241 (N.D. Fla. 2012) .....	3
<i>Allen v. B&amp;O R.R.</i> , 114 U.S. 311 (1885).....	13, 14
<i>Anderson Federation of Teachers v. Rokita</i> , ---F. Supp. 3d---, 2023 WL 2712267 (S.D. Ind. 2023) .....	6-7, 23
<i>B.W.C. v. Williams</i> , 990 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2021), Opp.19 .....	6
<i>Carter v. Greenhow</i> , 114 U.S. 317 (1885).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chiles v. UFF</i> , 615 So.2d 671, 673 (Fla. 1993) .....	22
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Kolosso Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	27
<i>Crosby v. City of Gastonia</i> , 635 F.3d 634 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Cummings, McGowan &amp; W., Inc. v. Wirtgen Am., Inc.</i> , 160 F. App’x 458 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	21-22

*Dennis v. Higgins*,  
498 U.S. 439 (1991)..... 15-16

*Duval Tchrs. United v. Sch. Dist. of Duval Cnty.*,  
37 FPER 173 (2011) .....19

*Fletcher v. Peck*,  
10 U.S. 87 (1810).....16

*Georgia Latino All. v. Governor*,  
691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012) .....14

*Georgia R.R. v. Redwine*,  
342 U.S. 299 (1952).....14

*Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz*,  
30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022) .....12, 17, 24

*Holt v. Ind. Mfg. Co.*,  
176 U.S. 68 (1900).....14

*In re Hubbard*,  
803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015) .....29

*Kaminski v. Coulter*,  
865 F.3d 339 (6th Cir. 2017) .....12

*KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville*,  
458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006) .....30

*Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Schuette*,  
847 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2017) .....17, 20, 25

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB*,  
717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....9

*NIFLA v. Becerra*,  
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....*passim*

*Osborn v. Bank of the U.S.*,  
22 U.S. 738 (1824).....12, 13

*Pennhurst St. Sch. v. Halderman*,  
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....13

*Pennoyer v. McConnaughy*,  
140 U.S. 1 (1891).....14

*Perry Education Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n*,  
460 U.S. 37, 50-51 (1983) .....28

*Riley v. National Federation of the Blind*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....*passim*

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....7

*Searcy, Denney v. State*,  
209 So.3d 1181 (Fla. 2017) ..... 21-22

*Southern Cal. Gas v. City of Santa Ana*,  
336 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2003) .....12

*State v. ASEA*,  
---P.3d---, 2023 WL 3669747 (Alaska May 26, 2023).....7

*Sveen v. Melin*,  
138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018)..... 16-17, 23, 24

*Thomas v. Collins*,  
323 U.S. 516 (1945).....8

*Toledo Area AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza*,  
154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998) .....18, 21, 24, 25

*UAW v. Fortuno*,  
633 F.3d 37, 43 nn.9, 10 (1st Cir. 2011).....24

*Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr., Inc.*,  
371 NLRB No. 160 (Sept. 30, 2022) .....18

*WEAC v. Walker*,  
705 F.3d 640, 642-43 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 28-29

*White v. Greenhow*,  
 114 U.S. 307 (1885)..... 13-14

*Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar*,  
 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....8

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
 430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 4-5

*Ex parte Young*,  
 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 12-13

*Ysursa v. Pocatello Education Ass’n*,  
 555 U.S. 355 (2009)..... 27-28

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel*,  
 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....*passim*

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §1331 .....11, 12, 14

28 U.S.C. §1343 ..... 11

42 U.S.C. §1983 .....*passim*

Fla.Stat. §110.114 .....29

Fla. Stat. §1001.03(4)..... 19

**Other Authorities**

Marc Dixon, *Heartland Blues: Labor Rights in the Industrial Midwest*  
 30-31 (2020).....9
